

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

AGUDATH ISRAEL OF AMERICA, AGUDATH ISRAEL OF
KEW GARDEN HILLS, AGUDATH ISRAEL OF MADISON,
AGUDATH ISRAEL OF BAYSWATER, RABBI YISROEL
REISMAN, RABBI MENACHEM FEIFER, STEVEN
SAPHIRSTEIN,

Plaintiffs,

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-04834

vs.

ANDREW M. CUOMO, Governor of the State of New York, in
his official capacity,

Defendant.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
I. Defendant’s Selective and Discriminatory Enforcement of COVID-19 Restrictions	5
II. Defendant’s Executive Order No. 202.68 Infringes Upon Orthodox Worship Services	8
III. Plaintiffs’ Houses of Worship Protect from the Transmission of COVID-19.....	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. The Restrictions on Houses of Worship in the Executive Order Are Unconstitutional.....	12
A. The Right to the Free Exercise of Religion Exists Even During COVID-19	12
B. Defendant’s Restrictions on Worship Are Unconstitutional	14
II. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm in the Absence of Injunctive Relief.....	20
III. The Balance of the Hardships Tips in Plaintiffs’ Favor	21
IV. Injunctive Relief Would Serve the Public Interest	21
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE	Page(s)
<i>Benihana, Inc. v. Benihana of Tokyo, LLC</i> , 784 F.3d 887 (2d Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Calvary Chapel Dayton Vall. v. Sisolak</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2603 (2020).....	19
<i>Cent. Rabbinical Congress of the U.S. & Can. v. NYC Dep’t of Health & Mental Hygiene</i> , 763 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chestnut Hill NY, Inc. v. City of Kingston</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 226807 (N.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2017)	12
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	20, 21
<i>Faiveley Transp. Malmo AB v. Wabtec Corp.</i> , 559 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015).....	14, 18, 19
<i>Jacobson v. Commonwealth of Mass.</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	19
<i>Jolly v. Coughlin</i> , 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996).....	20, 21
<i>LeBlanc-Sternberg v. Fletcher</i> , 67 F.3d 412 (2d Cir. 1995).....	20, 21
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	13, 18
<i>N.Y. Progress & Prot. PAC v. Walsh</i> , 733 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>Phillips v. City of New York</i> , 775 F.3d 538 (2d Cir. 2015).....	19

Roberts v. Neace,
958 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2020)18, 19, 21, 22

Soos v. Cuomo,
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 111808 (N.D.N.Y. June 26, 2020).....6, 16, 17, 22

South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom,
140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020).....16, 17, 18

Williams v. Annucci,
895 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2018).....14

Ward v. Polite,
667 F.2d 727 (6th Cir. 2012)18

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205 (1972).....12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. CONST. amend. I..... *supra*

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV12

N.Y. Executive Order No. 202.....5

N.Y. Executive Order No. 202.68.....3, 4, 7, 8

Professor Josh Blackman, *New York Governor Cuomo: “I’m Going to Say to the Orthodox Community Tomorrow If You Don’t Agree Then We Will Have to Close Down Your Religious Institutions*, Volokh Conspiracy (Oct. 6, 2020)
<https://reason.com/2020/10/06/new-york-governor-cuomo-im-going-to-say-to-the-orthodox-community-tomorrow-if-you-dont-agree-then-we-will-have-to-close-down-your-religious-institutions/>.....1
